

No. 11-210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

XAVIER ALVAREZ,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
AMERICAN LEGION SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

VAN H. BECKWITH
RYAN L. BANGERT
RUSSELL W. FUSCO
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue, Ste. 600
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6500

JULIE MARIE BLAKE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 639-7700

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com
(713) 229-1234

PHILIP B. ONDERDONK
National Judge Advocate
The American Legion
700 Pennsylvania Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 630-1200

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The American Legion

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Throughout History, The United States Government Has Sought To Preserve The Integrity Of Military Honors And To Punish Those Who Falsely Claim Them..... 5

 A. Military Honors Are Intertwined With Our Nation’s Founding..... 5

 B. Congress And The Armed Services Have Long Taken Steps To Safeguard The Integrity Of Military Medals And To Punish Those Who Falsely Claim Them..... 7

 1. After the Civil War, Congress took action to preserve the integrity of military medals and combat rampant fraud..... 7

 2. Congress further reformed the criteria for military medals during World War I..... 10

 3. For nearly a century, federal law has prohibited wearing unauthorized military medals. 12

 II. The Stolen Valor Act Advances Congress’s Legitimate Goal Of Fighting Contemporary Medals Fraud. 14

 A. The Stolen Valor Act Updates The Historic Prohibition On Medals Fraud By Barring False Written Or Verbal Claims To Medals. .. 14

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| B. | The Stolen Valor Act Addresses The Current, Well-Documented, And Widespread Problem Of False Claims To Military Honors. | 15 |
| C. | Criminal Penalties Are Necessary To Deter And Punish False Claims To Military Medals. | 18 |
| D. | Fraudulent Claims Of Military Medals Distort Military History And Harm Soldiers And Veterans. | 20 |
| 1. | Medals fraud perverts historical accounts of wartime events. | 20 |
| 2. | Medals fraud exacts a substantial toll on society in general. | 21 |
| 3. | Medals fraud dishonors America’s true heroes. | 23 |
| III. | The First Amendment Does Not Protect False Claims Of Military Valor. | 24 |
| A. | False Claims Of Military Valor Have Been Historically Condemned And Fall Within A Well-Defined Category Of Speech—False Statements Of Fact—That Lacks First Amendment Protection. | 25 |
| B. | The Stolen Valor Act Does Not Impinge Upon “High Value” Speech, And It Advances The Critically Important State Interest Of Preserving The Integrity Of The Military Honors System. | 30 |
| | CONCLUSION | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) | 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) | 27 |
| <i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) | 26 |
| <i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) | 31 |
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) | 26, 30 |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964) | 26 |
| <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) | 26, 31 |
| <i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979) | 26 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| <i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) | 26 |
| <i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) | 26 |
| <i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961) | 27 |
| <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) | 29 |
| <i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)..... | 24 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) | 26 |
| <i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) | 32 |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 28, 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010) | 24, 25 |
| <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 638 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2011) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010) | 26, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) | 26 |
| FEDERAL STATUTES | |
| 10 U.S.C. § 1121 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 1128 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 1129 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 3741 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 3742 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 3746 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 3749 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 3751 | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| 10 U.S.C. § 6241 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 6242 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 6244 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 6245 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 8741 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 8742 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 8746 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 8749 | 11 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 8751 | 11 |
| Stolen Valor Act, 18 U.S.C. § 704 | 3, 14, 24, 28 |
| Act of Dec. 21, 1861, 12 Stat. 329 | 7 |
| Act of July 12, 1862, 12 Stat. 623. | 8 |
| Act of July 16, 1862, 12 Stat. 538. | 7 |
| Act of Apr. 27, 1916, 39 Stat. 53 | 10 |
| Act of June 3, 1916, 39 Stat. 166 | 11 |
| Act of July 9, 1918, 40 Stat. 845 | 11 |
| Act of Feb. 24, 1923, 42 Stat. 1286..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Act of Apr. 21, 1928, 45 Stat. 437 | 12 |
| Act of June 25, 1948, 62 Stat. 732 | 12 |
| Act of May 24, 1949, 63 Stat. 489 | 13 |
| Act of Sept. 13, 1994, 108 Stat. 1796..... | 13 |
| Stolen Valor Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-437, § 2, 120 Stat. 3266 (2006)..... | 14 |
| STATE STATUTES | |
| Cal. Penal Code § 532b (2010)..... | 14 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-378 (2007)..... | 14 |
| 720 Ill. Comp. Stat. (2011) | 14 |
| Iowa Code § 718B.1 (2011) | 14 |
| Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 434.444(1)(a) (2008)..... | 14 |
| Mo. Ann. Stat. § 578.510(3) (2007)..... | 14, 15 |
| Okla. Stat. tit. 72, § 6-1 (2005) | 14 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 58-1-118 (2009)..... | 14, 15 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-9-706 (2008)..... | 14 |
| LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIALS | |
| 32 C.F.R. § 507.12..... | 13, 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

| | Page |
|--|-------------------------------|
| 63 Fed. Reg. 27208 (May 18, 1998)..... | 13 |
| 152 Cong. Rec. H8819-01 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 2006) | 14 |
| H. Rep. No. 1484, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. 1 (1923) | 12 |
| Office of the Under-Sec’y of Def., Dep’t of Def., Report to the Senate and House Armed Service Committees on a Searchable Military Valor Decorations Database (March 2009)..... | 18 |
| Senate Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 93d Cong., 1st Sess., Medal of Honor Recipients 1861-1973 (1973)..... | 8, 9, 10, 11 |
| BOOKS | |
| <i>Above and Beyond: A History of the Medal of Honor from the Civil War to Vietnam</i> (Boston Pub. Co. ed., 1985) | 10 |
| Fred L. Borch, <i>For Military Merit: Recipients of the Purple Heart</i> (2010)..... | 6 |
| Edward C. Boynton ed., <i>General Orders of George Washington Issued at Newburgh on the Hudson 1782-1783</i> (1883; reprint 1909)..... | 4, 5, 6, 28 |
| B.G. Burkett & Glenna Whitley, <i>Stolen Valor: How the Vietnam Generation was Robbed of Its Heroes and History</i> (1998) | 3, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| J. Worth Carnahan, <i>Manual of the Civil War and Key to the Grand Army of the Republic and Kindred Societies</i> (1897)..... | 8 |
| Thomas Fox, <i>Drummer Boy Willie McGee, Civil War Hero and Fraud</i> (2008)..... | 8, 9 |
| Henry Mark Holzer & Erika Holzer, <i>Fake Warriors: Identifying, Exposing, and Punishing Those Who Falsify Their Military Service</i> (2003) | 15, 16, 17, 22 |
| George Lang, et al., <i>Medal of Honor Recipients 1863-1994</i> (1995)..... | 7, 11 |
| Allen Mikaelian, <i>Medal of Honor: Profiles of America’s Military Heroes from the Civil War to the Present</i> (2002)..... | 9, 10 |
| Edward F. Murphy, <i>Vietnam Medal of Honor Heroes</i> (2005)..... | 23 |
| John J. Pullen, <i>A Shower of Stars: The Medal of Honor and the 27th Maine</i> (1996)..... | 11 |
| Theo. F. Rodenbaugh, <i>Uncle Sam’s Medal of Honor</i> (1886)..... | 7 |
| Larry Smith, <i>Beyond Glory: Medal of Honor Heroes in Their Own Words</i> (2003)..... | 8, 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| ARTICLES | |
| Benjamin Alexander-Bloch, <i>Groom Gets Feds to Snap to Attention: Fake Navy Uniform Worn at Wedding</i> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, Oct. 2, 2008, at 1 | 15 |
| Allen G. Breed, <i>POW Benefits Being Taken by Non-Deserving</i> , Deseret Morning News, April 12, 2009, at A10 | 21 |
| George Brennan, <i>Cape Cod, Mass.-Area Tribal Chairman Steps Down Amid Scandal</i> , Cape Cod Times, Aug. 25, 2007 | 17 |
| Stella M. Chavez, <i>'Hero' Pleads Guilty to Lies About War Honors</i> , Dall. Morning News, August 11, 2007, at 1B..... | 19 |
| Edward Collimore, <i>Pinning Crime on Fake Heroes: N.J. Agent Helps Expose and Convict Those with Bogus U.S. Medals</i> , Phila. Inquirer, Feb. 11, 2004, at A1 | 3, 16, 17, 22 |
| John Crewdson, <i>False Courage: Claims for Top Military Honors Don't Hold Up</i> , Chi. Trib., Oct. 26, 2008, at 1 | 16, 19 |
| David Dishneau, <i>Man Charged With Faking War Wounds</i> , Charleston Daily Mail, Sept. 22, 2009, at 8A..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Dan Frosch, <i>A Leader of Veterans is Exposed as a Fraud</i> , N.Y. Times, May 15, 2009, at A14..... | 23 |
| <i>Half of MOH Entries in Library of Congress Project are Incorrect</i> , Army Times, Oct. 1, 2007, at 18 | 21 |
| Peter Hecht, <i>Medal Liars Face New Sanctions</i> , Sacramento Bee, Dec. 27, 2007, at A3..... | 29 |
| Patty Henetz, <i>S. L. Man’s Military Memoir Questioned</i> , Deseret Morning News, Apr. 18, 2004, at B03 | 20 |
| Lisa Hoffman, <i>Phony Iraq Warriors Marching Up: Fakes Seen as Losers Trying to Boost Image</i> , Memphis Com. Appeal, Mar. 27, 2005, at A11..... | 19 |
| Mike Hudson, <i>Real War Veterans Increasingly Uncover Truths of ‘Wannabes,’</i> Roanoke Times, Nov. 16, 2003, at A4 | 16 |
| Alex Kuffner, <i>Fake Medal Tarnishes a Heroic Past</i> , Providence J. Bull., July 24, 2003, at 1. | 17 |
| Adrienne Lu, <i>Ex-N.J. Veterans Director Lied About War Record</i> , Phila. Inquirer, Dec. 7, 2008, at B01 | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| Daniel Monteverde, <i>False Heroes Hide Behind Honor Plates</i> , Dall. Morning News, Aug. 23, 2008, at 1A..... | 17, 22, 23 |
| Michael L. Nunnally, <i>Sole Survivor: Frauds, Imposters and the Battle of the Little Bighorn</i> , 21 Res. Rev., J. Little Big Horn Assocs. (2007) | 9 |
| Megha Satyanarayana, <i>Another Accused of Faking Medals</i> , Sun Herald, Apr. 2, 2008, at A7 | 19 |
| Kevin Simpson, <i>Man Unmasked as Fake Military Hero in Springs Reappears as “Lawyer” in the Highlands</i> , Denver Post, July 24, 2011, at B01 | 19 |
| Larry Sklenar, <i>Theodore W. Goldin: Little Big Horn Survivor and Winner of the Medal of Honor</i> , 80 Wis. Mag. Hist. 106 (1996-1997)..... | 8 |
| Russell Working, <i>Veteran Fraud Cases on the Rise</i> , Chi. Trib., Oct. 8, 2007, at 1 | 22 |
| Gregg Zoroya, <i>Frauds Put Up A Decorated Front Hero: Mail-Order Medals Let Phonies Play Hero</i> , USA Today, June 21, 2006, at 3A | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Page

WEBSITES

| | |
|---|----|
| Congressional Medal of Honor Society, History, http://www.cmohs.org/medal-history.php | 9 |
| U.S. Attorney’s Office, W.D. Wa., Press Release, Northwest Crackdown on Fake Veterans in “Operation Stolen Valor”: Phony Vets Scam more than \$1.4 Million and Damage Image of Honorable Veterans (Sept. 21, 2007), available at http://www.justice.gov/usao/waw/press/2007/ sep/operationstolenvalor.html | 22 |
| U.S. Attorney’s Office, W.D. Va., Press Release, Former Dickenson County Commissioner of Revenue Sentenced on Defrauding Department of Veterans Affairs and Lying About Military Service (July 12, 2011), http://www.justice.gov/usao/vaw/news/2011/rob bins_12jul2011.html | 17 |
